Installation & Maintenance
Instructions
Grooved Butterfly Valve
Jinan Meide Casting Co., Ltd.
1 of 6
Table of Contents
1. Product Overview…………………………………………………..………………………..2
1.1 Application………………………………………………….………………………..2

Tightness Test: 1.1 times of rated working pressure;
Shell Test：1.5 times of rated working pressure
2.2 Model Designation
3 of 6
Des. Model No.
Pressure
Rating
Size Designation (DN)
Working
Temperature
Grooved
Butterfly
Valve, c/w
indicating
flag, without
tamper
switch
D381X4-300 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-250 250PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-200 200PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-175 175PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-PN16 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-PN10 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
Grooved
Butterfly
Valve, c/w
indicating
flag &
tamper
switch
D381X4-300 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-250 250PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-200 200PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-175 175PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-PN16 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
D381X4-PN10 300PSI 50,65,76.1,80,100,125,139.7,150,165.1,200,250,300 0～-80℃
2.3 Statement of Connection
2.3.1 The valves are designed to be connected to the piping system with couplings;
2.3.2 The valves can be operated in lever handle, gear box, gear box with tamper switch,
electrical actuator, pneumatic actuator, etc.
2.4 Material Specification
Part No. Part Material Specification
1 Valve Body Ductile Iron ASTM A536, 65-45-12
2 Disc Ductile Iron ASTM A536, 65-45-12+EPDM
3 Stem SS431, 420, 304, 316, 416
3. Supervisory Switch
3.1 Power Instructions: 5A 250VAC
3.2 Wiring Instructions
4 of 6
3.3 Application Environment
Both indoor and outdoor.
4. Installation & Application
4.1 Installation
a) Check carefully the working conditions to make sure that the valve is suitable to work
under the specified working condition;
b) Be careful when open the crate to avoid damage to the valve or valve part; Check if
the valve parts are complete;
c) Observe and feel with hand the grooving area of the valve, piping and coupling to
check if there is burs, cracking or damage, clear out the debris;
d) Lubricate the coupling gasket and place over the adjoining pipe or fittings; make sure
that the gasket is with even tension around the pipe.
e) Make sure that the disc is under closed condition, so that the impurities will not fall on
the valve seating and block the seating surface;
f) Open and close the valve to the full position to check if it’s operating and functioning
well.
g) Illustration of installation procedures:
5 of 6
4.2 Application
a) Make sure that the flow medium through the valve does not contain hard particles
Connection of valve and